
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities 
 
Monday, 1 February 2010 at 12.30 pm, or on the rising of 
Scrutiny if later 
 
Meeting Room 3, County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Tuesday 9 February 2010 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 10 May 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services January 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Kath Coldwell 
Tel: (01865) 815902; E-mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will 
be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any 
written response which is available at that time.  

 

2. Petitions and Public Address  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Transfer of "New Dimension" Assets and Functions from Central 
Government to the Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority (Pages 1 
- 30) 

 Contact Officer: Colin Thomas, Head of Fire & Rescue Service Support, Tel: 
(01865) 855206 
 
1.20 pm, or on the rising of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Committee if later 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED 
to approve the transfer of New Dimension Assets and Functions as specified 
in Contract Number FRD/ND/TOA/FS/34, subject to no further adverse issues 
arising, in which case the Chief Fire Officer will use delegated authority to 
refuse the transfer until the risks are identified as acceptable. 
  

5. Response to Consultation on Warwickshire Fire & Rescue 
Authority's Improvement Proposals (Pages 31 - 36) 

  
Contact Officer: David Etheridge, Deputy Chief Fire Officer & Head of Service 
Delivery, Tel: (01865) 855206 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) acknowledge the content of the report and the correspondence between 

Oxfordshire and Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Services concerning 
their proposals; 

 



Page 3  
 

 

(b) request that the Director for Community Safety & Shared Services and 
Chief Fire Officer report back to the Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities should the outcome of Warwickshire’s 
consultation process result in a reduction of Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue 
Service’s ‘cross border’ operational effectiveness.  

 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCFEB0110R030.doc 

Division(s): N/A 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
1 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

TRANSFER OF “NEW DIMENSION” ASSETS AND FUNCTIONS 
FROM CENTRAL GOVERNMENT TO THE OXFORDSHIRE FIRE AND 

RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

Report by Chief Fire Officer and Director
[...]
sfaction of all, and think this bodes well for the future.  

 
Fire and Resilience Directorate 
15 December 2009 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSC4

CMDSSC4_FEB0110R06.pdf

ANNEX 3

Page 19



CMDSSC4

Page 20



CMDSSC4

Page 21



CMDSSC4

Page 22



CMDSSC4

Page 23



CMDSSC4

Page 24



CMDSSC4

Page 25



CMDSSC4

Page 26



CMDSSC4

Page 27



CMDSSC4

Page 28



CMDSSC4

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCFEB0110R020.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
1 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION ON  

WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE’S IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS AND DRAFT 

INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN    
 

Report by the Director for Community Safety & Shared Services and 
Chief Fire Officer 

  

Introduction 
 
1. The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 received Royal Assent on 22 July 

2004.  Part 3, Chapter 21 of this legislation requires the Secretary of State to 
prepare a Fire and Rescue National Framework to which Fire Authorities must 
have regard when discharging their functions.  

 
2. The Secretary of State initially published the latest Fire and Rescue National 

Framework in May 2008.  The purpose of the Framework is to provide 
strategic direction from central government whilst ensuring that authorities 
continue to make local decisions.  The Framework sets out the Government's 
objectives for the Fire and Rescue Service and what Fire and Rescue 
Authorities should do to achieve those objectives.  

 
3. The 2008-11 Fire and Rescue National Framework requires each Fire and 

Rescue Authority to produce a publicly available Integrated Risk Management 
Action Plan (IRMP) covering at least a three year time span which: 

 
• is regularly reviewed and revised and reflects up to date risk information 

and evaluation of service delivery outcomes; 
• has regard to the risk analyses completed by Local and Regiona
[...]
 formally reponded to the WCCFRS proposals by 

asking a series of questions to clarify their postion, as we consider that the 
effectiveness of our current  ‘cross-border’ integration arrangements may be 
reduced.  This reduction may have a negative effect on the public passing 
through Oxfordshire and may place our firefighters attending accidents on the 
M40 at an increased risk.   

 
9. OFRS has specifically asked questions around the following areas: 

• Concerning the closure of Fenny Compton; evidence as to the potential 
effect and impact on the southbound carriageway of the M40 which 
enters Oxfordshire from Warwickshire and in particular incidents 
between junctions 12 to 11; 

§ The role and likely attendance times of the Road Traffic Collision Unit, 
its proposed location and the provision of associated safe systems of 
work, particularly in relation to junctions 12 to 11 of the M40; 

§ The location and role of the small fire unit. 
 
10. In December 2009 OFRS received a reply from Warwickshire’s Chief Fire 

Officer acknowledging our questions and indicating that our concerns will be 
considered as part of the consultation process.  WCCFRS’ letter does not 
provide specific clarification relating to our operational concerns and the 
potential reduction to the effectiveness of our current ‘cross-border’ integration 
arrangements.  

 
11. If Fenny Compton was to close, and dependent on the role and location of the 

small fire unit referred to in paragraph 14 (Step 8), there are potential 
resource implications for OFRS as attending fire engines into Warwickshire 
would have a different operational role, which may place an increased risk on 
our operational personnel.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
12. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) acknowledge the content of this report and the correspondence 
between Oxfordshire and Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Services 
concerning their proposals; 

 

Page 34



CMDSSC5 
 
 

CMDSSCFEB0110R020.doc 

(b) request that the Director for Community Safety & Shared Services 
and Chief Fire Officer report back to the Cabinet Member for Safer 
& Stronger Communities should the outcome of Warwickshire’s 
consultation process result in a reduction of Oxfordshire Fire & 
Rescue Service’s ‘cross border’ operational effectiveness.  

 
 
JOHN PARRY 
Director for Community Safety & Shared Services and Chief Fire Officer 
 
Background papers:  1.  Warwickshire’s Draft Integrated Risk Management 

Plan - published for consultation in September 2009. 
2. OCC/OFRS Response to Warwickshire from 

Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat. 
3. OCC/OFRS Response to Warwickshire from Deputy 

Chief Fire Officer Dave Etheridge. 
4. Response from Warwickshire to OFRS from Chief 

Fire Officer Graeme Smith. 
 

Documents available from DCO Dave Etheridge. 
 
Contact Officer:  Dave Etheridge, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: (01865) 855206 
 
January 2010 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Transfer of "New Dimension" Assets and Functions from Central Government to the Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
	Annex 1 to R03 - Briefing Paper for Fire and Rescue Authorities - Background to New Dimension
	R05 - Annex 2 Transfer of Ownership of New Dimension Assets
	Annex 3 - Transfer of Ownership of New Dimension Assets

	5 Response to Consultation on Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Authority's Improvement Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 1 February 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Response to Consultation on Warwickshire Fire & Rescue 
Authority's Improvement Proposals 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 
Officers: Dave Etheridge (Community Safety); Kath Coldwell (Corporate 

Core) 
 

 
Documentation considered: 
Report Response to Consultation on Warwickshire Fire & 

Rescue Authority's Improvement Proposals 
 

 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Services will be providing a paper to their 
Cabinet in February or March of this year and we are awaiting the outcome of that 
decision. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
I confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To: 
 
a) acknowledge the content of the report and the correspondence between 

Oxfordshire and Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Services concerning their 
proposals; 

 
b) request that the Director for Community Safety & Shared Services and Chief 

Fire Officer report back to the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities should the outcome of Warwickshire’s consultation process 
result in a reduction of Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service’s ‘cross border’ 
operational effectiveness. 

 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities 
 
Date ………………………………….2010 


